| Drainage Redemption 1966, £13,800 | 0.03160 |
|--|------------|
| Water Reticulation 1960, £102,000 | 0.15835 |
| Water Reticulation Redemption 1967, £23,500 | |
| Drainage (3) 1958, £40,000 | 0.06469 |
| Drainage (4) 1958, £40,000 | 0.06039 |
| Drainage Supplementary 1963, £16,000 | 0.02388 |
| Streets and Footpaths Improvements (1), 1961 | |
| £30,000 | 0.05439 |
| Streets and Footpaths Improvements (2), 1961 | |
| £30,000 | 0.05313 |
| Streets and Footpaths Improvements (1), 1965 | |
| £30,000 | 0.05113 |
| Streets and Footpaths Improvements (2), 1965 | |
| £30,000 | 0.05113 |
| Pensioners' Flats 1962, £27,700 | 0.03093 |
| Pensioners' Flats Supplementary 1965, £2,770 | 0.00309 |
| Water Supply 1964, £180,000 | 0.25809 |
| Municipal Chambers 1965, £250,000 | 0.34815 |
| Municipal Car-park Building 1965, £50,000 | |
| Drainage 1966, £80,000 | 0.11609 |
| Cemeteries 1966, £10,000 | 0.01485 |
| Pensioners' Flats 1966, £10,000 | 0.00962 |
| Land Development 1967, £18,000 | 0.03464 |
| | 2.24090d. |
| | |
| | 0.93371c." |

11 July 1967.

D. F. GLENNY, Town Clerk.

1528

MOUNT ROSKILL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1953

Specified Departure From Operative District Scheme

Specified Departure From Operative District Scheme
PUBLIC notice is hereby given pursuant to the provisions of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1953 and its amendments,
and of the regulations made thereunder, that the Mount
Roskill Borough Council at its meeting held on the 4th day
of July 1967, consented to a specified departure from its
operative district scheme, by permitting the land described
hereunder to be used for purposes of a car parking area.

The property concerned is Lot 110, D.P. 6822, portion of
Allotment 117, Section 10, of the Suburbs of Auckland,
certificate of title, Volume 236, folio 56, Auckland Registry,
No. 1 Princes Avenue, Mount Roskill, notwithstanding that
the land is zoned as residential "A" and shall remain so
zoned, subject to the following conditions:

1. The construction of the car parking area and the pro-

1. The construction of the car parking area and the proposed car parking spaces being clearly set out.

2. An approved masonry wall 4 ft 6 in. in height being constructed along the boundary abutting No. 3 Princes Avenue, along the rear boundaries of the Crown Property Lot 111, S.O. 30103, and along the boundary of No. 2 Duke Street.

Dated at Mt. Roskill this 10th day of July 1967.

G. W. STEPHENSON, Town Clerk.

1522

WAIROA COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1953

Wairoa County District Scheme

Wairoa County District Scheme

1. The Wairoa County Council has publicly notified the review of its District Scheme and has submitted it to the Minister of Works for consideration in conjunction with proposed public works. Action in terms of regulation 17 of the Town and Country Planning Regulations is now required.

2. The District Scheme covers a term of 20 years, being the years 1967 to 1986, both inclusive, and incorporates reviews of the previous No. 2 and No. 3 sections.

3. Will you please examine the scheme and advise whether full provision has been made to your satisfaction for all existing and proposed public works with which your Department is concerned.

- ment is concerned.

 4. Please advise also whether you consider that any objection should be made at the appropriate time under section 24 of the Act, on the grounds that:
 - (a) Property within your control is adversely affected by

- the scheme.

 (b) The scheme conflicts with the general interest of your Department or with the public interest.
- 5. The scheme is available for inspection at:

Wellington: Town and Country Planning Branch, Ministry of Works, Vogel Building, Aitken Street, Wellington. Locally: Ministry of Works, Napier; Wairoa County Council, Wairoa.

6. Please forward your advice on questions raised in paragraphs 3 and 4, by 18 August 1967.

D. U. WHITE, District Commissioner of Works.

1529

MINING ACT 1926

APPLICATION FOR WATER RACE

KEVIN KANE LTD., carrying on business at Becks, as a farmer, gives notice that it has applied to the Warden's Court at Cromwell, for a water-race licence to pump one-sixteenth of a head in a 1 in. polythene pipeline from a spring in Section 46, Block II, Blackstone District, in a north-westerly direction across Highway 85 into the applicant's land, being Section 39, Block II, Blackstone District, for domestic purposes.

The application will be heard at the Warden's Court, Cromwell, at 10 a.m., on Tuesday, the 8th day of August 1967, and all objections to the application must be filed in the said Court and served on the applicant three clear days prior to the

Address for Service: At the offices of Fraser, Macdonald, and Martin, 13 Pery Street, Ranfurly.

KEVIN LANE LTD.
By its solicitors, Fraser, Macdonald, and Martin.

1497

THE CHARITABLE TRUSTS ACT 1957

NOTICE OF APPLICATION UNDER PART III OF THE CHARITABLE TRUSTS ACT 1957 FOR APPROVAL OF SCHEME RELATING TO THE VIOLET SOUTER SCHOLARSHIP

THE New Zealand Insurance Co. as administrator of the estate of the late Violet Winifred Souter, deceased, advises that it has applied to the Supreme Court at Auckland, for approval of a scheme to vary the provisions relating to the Violet Souter Scholarship as constituted in the last will of the deceased, dated the 19th day of October 1940.

The will provides for a scholarship sum of two hundred pounds (£200) per annum, for the maintenance for six (6) years of a medical student at university, and selected from Auckland Boys', Mt. Albert Boys', or Takapuna Boys' Grammar Schools, being a scholar who is unable or whose parents are unable by reason of financial limitations to pay or make any contribution towards the expenses of the medical course. The scholarship is also not open to the holder of any other The scholarship is also not open to the holder of any other scholarship.

The scheme presented for approval, provides that the limitations relating to financial contributions and the holding of other scholarships are removed to make the award more practicable. The selection committee is also given power to award more than one scholarship at any one time and to increase the quantum of the award, funds permitting, and to terminate the award in certain circumstances

increase the quantum of the award, funds permitting, and to terminate the award in certain circumstances.

The application for approval is to be heard in the Supreme Court at Auckland, on Wednesday, the 30th day of August 1967, at 10 a.m., and all persons desiring to oppose the scheme shall give written notice of their intention to do so to the Registrar of the Supreme Court at Auckland, and to the Attorney-General at Wellington, and to the Trustee, the New Zealand Insurance Co. Ltd., P.O. Box 634, Auckland, not less than seven (7) clear days before that date.

Full particulars of the scheme are available for perusal at the offices of the solicitors for the Trustee, Messrs Meredith, Connell, and Co., Yorkshire House, Shortland Street, Auckland.

land.

1493

THE PERPETUAL TRUSTEES ESTATE AND AGENCY CO. OF NEW ZEALAND LTD.

- I, Frank Paul Evans, General Manager of the Perpetual Trustees Estate and Agency Co. of New Zealand Ltd., do solemnly and sincerely declare:

1. That the liability of the members is limited.
2. That the capital of the company is £106,250 divided into 25,000 shares of £4 5s.
3. That the number of shares issued is 25,000.
4. That calls to the amount of £2 7s. 6d. (two pounds seven shillings and six pence) per share have been made under which the sum of £59,375 has been received.

5. That the amount of all moneys received on account of

5. That the amount of all moneys received on account of estates under administration during the six months ended 31 March 1967 is £2,848,122 9s. 2d.